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13 HIGHER EDUCATIONAL AIDS HEA 9.05

Chapter HEA 9
WISCONSIN ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE SCHOLARSHIP

HEA 9.01 Purpose. HEA 9.05 High school responsibilities.
HEA 9.02 Definitions. HEA 9.06 Continuing scholar eligibility
HEA 9.03 Scholar qualifications. HEA 9.07 Institutional responsibilities.

HEA 9.04 Naming the scholar

Note: Chapter HEA 9 as it existed on February 28, 1998 was repealechand a per of places past the decimal that the high school normally uses
chapteHEA 9 was created fefctive March 1, 1998. on the oficial high school transcript.

HEA 9.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter isde (5) No scholarships shall be re—allocated after the February 15

fine the various aspects of theidtbnsin academic excellenced®@dline. The schoot nominees and alternates are final.
scholarshigprogram authorized by 89.41, Stats., as to the nam  (6) High schools which operate on a tri-mester system shall
ing of thescholar and the responsibilities of the high school, af@ve30 days beyond the last day of #red tri-mester to submit
continuingstudent eligibility andhe responsibilities of the educa the name of the scholar

tional institution. History: Cr. Register February1998, No. 506eff. 3-1-98.

History: Cr. Registey February1998, No. 506eff. 3-1-98. . Qo
Sory: L Registerrebriary 0. 50pe HEA 9.05 High school responsibilities. (1) Each

HEA 9.02 Definitions. In this chapter: schoolboard of the school district, or the governing body prfi-a

“ " : ; «vate high school, shall determine, and have in writing, a policy
nofr%?all?géemw?r?gg L@ee%%ngﬂgggcggggf point average, as Itelgtablishinghow long a student must have attended that high

(2) “High school” means a Wetonsin school with grades schoolto compete for the scholarship, how the stu@eaires

9-12which is recognized by thei¥¢onsindepartment of public Zgﬂggsrgtilés, and when the student is eligible to compete for the
instruction. '

(3) “Institution” means amublic or private non—profit institu bo(2) Eachschool boaraf the school district, or the governing

tion of higher education in ¥&tonsin which is accredited by ana dyof a private high school, shall determine, and have in writing,

tional or stat diti d which h ianed ici apolicy defining the grading system used in that high sclimol,
lonalor staté accrediting agenand which has SIgned a parict ¢ 4in g whether it is weighted or unweighted, which subjects are
pation agreement with the higher educational aids board

! includedin the GR on the oficial high school transcript, how
accord:’;mce/wth”s.39.4l (5) (3)Stats. . - pass—failgrades are incorporated into theAGRow gradegrom
(4) “Scholar”means a student determined to be eligible-to rgtdyabroad or from alternativer home schools are incorporated
ceivea monetary award under the academic excellence seholgfo the GR, and how to incorporate gradearned in another

shipprogram. _ _ countryby students with permanent resident status.
(5) “Scholarship” means th&Visconsin academic excellence  (3) Thefaculty ofeach high school shall determine, and have
scholarshipauthorized by 39.41, Stats. in writing, a policy that describes the tie breaking procedures and

() e e ) e R ronioan (3 criteria used to determine the scholars and alternates amt to
themin rank order
HEA 9.03 Scholar qualifications. A scholar who is (4) High schools with fewer than 8Judentsshall submit to
otherwiseeligible to receive a monetary awandder the scholar the higher educational aids board the name of the senior with the
ship program shall receivan award only if all of the following ap highestGPA in all subjectsby February 15 of each school year
ply: The GFA shall be based on a 4.000 grade point scale with the grade

(1) Thescholar is a resident of the United States who is eith@ “A” €qualing 4.000. Grades shall be unweighted for thi& GP
acitizenor an alien lawfully admitted for permanent residence #dshallbe expressed on a 4.000 scale. The high schools shall

the federal immigration and naturalization service. Isosubmit: _ _
(2) Thescholar is a Wconsin resident according to the resi (&) A copy of the studersthigh school transcript.
dencystandards of £6.27 Stats. (b) The studens highest score and percentile ranking earned
History: Cr. Register February 1998, No. 506efl. 3-1-98;correctionin (2) ~ on the Americancollege test, scholastic aptitude test, or other test
made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register February 2013 No. 686. required by th&\isconsin institution in which the student intends

to enroll.

: . : (c) Aletter from the student indicating the reasons that the stu
scholarshipsavailable to each high school shall be based on t ntfeels qualified for the scholarship and an intent to attend, by

enrollmentin that school as of the 3rd Friday in September in t ptembeB0 of the year in which the student graduates from high

Shailbe made 10 the number of Scholarships available even %' participating university of Wconsin insitution, par
pating private institution of higher education inistonsin, or

enrollmentincreases or decreases during the academic year LI ML T ; ; :
.2 ~"" aparticipating institution in the Wconsintechnical college sys
(2) Studentaunder ch220, Stats., and students part|0|pat|nqe?n pating ge sy

in the full-timeopen enrollment program shall compete for the™ : . .
scholarshipat the high school they actually attend. (d) The secretary shall designate the 10 students with the high
estGRAs in high schools with fewer than 80 students, as the recipi

(3) The scholar shall be selected based on the seh@  ontsof the scholarship. In the event of a thee secretary shall

asit is normally determined by each higbhool and as shown onyank students based dhe scores from the American college test,

the official transcript as of the last day of the last semester that e scholastic aptitude test, or other comparable tests. If a tie re

dedjust prior to the February 15 deadline. mains, the secretary shall rank studémetsed on the content and
(4) Forpurposes of selecting the scholars and alteswitet  quality of the students’ letters.

ars,the scholds and alternate’GFA shall include the same ndm  History: Cr. Register February1998, No. 506ef. 3-1-98.

HEA 9.04 Naming the scholar. (1) The number of
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HEA 9.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 14

HEA 9.06 Continuing scholar eligibility. (1) To re- theminimum required or their grade point average to the cumula
ceivean academic scholarship for a second ybarscholar shall tive minimum of 3.000 or both.
haveaccumulated at least 24 semester credits, or their quarterly(7) Eligibility for a scholarship ceases when the scholar re
equivalentas determined bthe higher educational aids boardceivesa bachelds degree.
andhave achieved a 3.000 &Based on a 4.000 system. History: Cr. Registey February1998, No. 506eff. 3-1-98.

(2) To receive an academic scholarship for a third ,yeer I . N
scholarshall have accumulated at least 48 semester creditstuqﬁEA 9.07 Institutional responsibilities. (1) Theinst-

their quarterly equivalent as determinedthg higher educational tUton shall match the scholarship award provided by the higher
aidsboard, and have achieved a 3.000\®&sed on a 4.000 sys educationahids board fronits own funds each academic term for

tem eachscholar enrolled.
(3) To receive an academic scholarship for a fourth, ytbar (2) The scholarship shall naeplace other need based state

scholarshall have accumulated at least 72 semester creditsgfﬁm assistancen the package of financial aidfefed to the

their quarterly equivalent as determinedtbg higher educational olarby the institution.

aidsboard, and have achieved a 3.000\®Bsed on a 4.000 sys __(3) Fundsadvancedy the higher educational aids board for
tem. scholarswho do not enroll shall be promptly returned to the higher

. . . ... educationahids board as soon as it becomes evident tioskier
(4) Thehigher educational aids board shall pay to the IHStItlﬁon that the scholars will not enroll. The institutions shall also re

tion, ont beh?lf ct)f the scgol,mt?]_a(\j/vard c;nly ffor ttthe grst or z%ondturn funds to the higher educational aids board in cases where the
Semesternr first, second, or third quarter ot attendancevands afholarwithdraws from the institution prior to the eaftithe insti

shallnot be made for summer term or other special terms of tionally determined refund period. In these instances the institu

tendancenor shall awards be made before the first term of the agg, shail determine the amount to be returned to the higher-educa
demicyear following the schol&s senior year in which he or Shetional aids board based upon the institutsorefund policy

wasseleﬁted ;:]lsla reﬁlr)lllegt. led i . | (4) Theinstitution shall provide the higher educational aids
(5) The scholar shall be enrolled in consecutive regular sgoarqwith the cumulative grade point average and cumulative

mesteror quarter academierms to maintain continuing eligibil 5 c54emicredits earetly each scholar enrolled for all or part of
ity. Exceptions to consecutive term enrollment, such as for-megig 5cademic year no later than the July 1st following the end of
cal reasons or study abroad, shall be considered by the secr

" cademic yearUntil this information is certified to the higher

on a case by case basis. S educationakids board, the board shall noake any additional
(6) Scholarsshall be able to regadigibility through consec  paymentso the institution on behalf of the scholar

utive term enrollment whichould bring their credits earned up to History: Cr. Registey February1998, No. 506eff. 3-1-98.
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